MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- D. Affidavit establishing or correcting a record of birth, marriage or death as provided by Title 22, sections 2705 and 2764, \$2.;
 - (1) Issuance of a copy of the record to the applicant, \$2 \$5 for the first copy and \$2 for each additional copy;
- Sec. 2. 30 MRSA §2352, sub-§1, ¶E, as amended by PL 1979, c. 562, §7, is further amended to read:
 - E. Affidavit legitimating a birth as provided by Title 22, section 2765, \$2;
 - (1) Issuance of a copy of the amended birth record to the applicant, \$2 \$5 for the first copy and \$2 for each additional copy;
- Sec. 3. 30 MRSA §2352, sub~§3, ¶A, as amended by
 PL 1971, c. 308, §4, is repealed.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 99

S.P. 234 - L.D. 596

AN ACT to Extend the Date for Determining the Maine Tree Growth Tax Law Forest Land Values to Apply in 1985.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, legislative action is necessary before March 15, 1985, in order to insure the determination of 1985 Maine Tree Growth Tax Law values; and

Whereas, the redetermination of these values required more time than presently provided by law; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

36 MRSA $\S576$, 5th \P , as amended by PL 1981, c. 517, $\S7$, is further amended to read:

The State Tax Assessor shall hold one or more public hearings, upon the foregoing matters to be determined, shall provide for a transcript thereof, and shall issue a rule or rules stating those determinations on or before October 17 1978 April 15, 1985, and on or before October 1st each year thereafter.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 1985.

CHAPTER 100

H.P. 362 - L.D. 482

AN ACT to Permit the Sale of Liquor on Days on Which Statewide General Election is Held.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 28 MRSA §4, 4th \P , as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 741, §2, is repealed as follows:

biquor may be sold in any municipality on the day of holding a general election or state-wide primary after the polls of that municipality have elecd.

Sec. 2. 28 MRSA §4, 6th ¶, as amended by PL 1975, c. 770, §131, is further amended to read:

The hours of selling or delivering referred to shall be the legal time prevailing in the State on the day of the sale. Except that wholesalers of malt beverages and table wine may make deliveries to licensees on the day of helding a general election or state-wide primary.

Effective September 19, 1985.